PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7022366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PROFILE PRODUCTS LLC	11/12/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANTARES CAPITAL LP
Street Address:	500 WEST MONROE STREET
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6729807
Patent Number:	8567117
Patent Number:	9936651
Patent Number:	7883291
Patent Number:	8601981
Patent Number:	9185880
Patent Number:	7854926
Patent Number:	8728460
Patent Number:	7752804
Patent Number:	8256159
Patent Number:	7484330
Patent Number:	7966765
Patent Number:	7681353
Patent Number:	8256158
Patent Number:	8555544
Patent Number:	9428639
Patent Number:	10047221
Patent Number:	10066345
Patent Number:	10519373
Patent Number:	10266457

PATENT REEL: 058100 FRAME: 0912

506975527

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10519073
Patent Number:	10907098
Patent Number:	10889758
Patent Number:	8936673
Patent Number:	10753059
Patent Number:	8490326
Patent Number:	7891133
Application Number:	17071602
Application Number:	17088633
Application Number:	15322921
Application Number:	15792100
Application Number:	15858150
Application Number:	17255498
Application Number:	16754657
Application Number:	17150176
Application Number:	63131916
Application Number:	63175828
Application Number:	63195234

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)503-2622

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7045032600

Email: msheehan@kslaw.com
Correspondent Name: KING & SPALDING LLP

Address Line 1: 300 S. TRYON ST., STE 1700 Address Line 2: ATTN: MOIRA SHEEHAN

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18876.515199 PSA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOIRA SHEEHAN
SIGNATURE:	/Moira Sheehan/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2021

Total Attachments: 9

source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page1.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page2.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page3.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page4.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page5.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page6.tif

source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page7.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page8.tif source=Greenwood - Patent Security Agreement [Execution Version]#page9.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of November 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement"), is made by the entity identified as the GRANTOR on the signature pages hereto (the "Grantor") in favor of Antares Capital LP, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor is party to that certain Security Agreement dated as of November 12, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral (as defined below) and is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. DEFINED TERMS

Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

The Grantor, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Secured Obligations of the Grantor (including, if the Grantor is a Guarantor, the Secured Obligations of the Grantor arising under the Guaranty), hereby pledges to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (i) all United States issued and applied for Patents, including those listed on Schedule A hereto,
- (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, renewals, improvements or extensions thereof, and the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions or designs disclosed or claimed therein,
- (iii) all rights to sue or otherwise recover for any past, present and future infringement, violation or other impairment thereof, and
- (iv) all Proceeds now or hereafter due or payable under or with respect to the foregoing, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations or impairments thereof, and

(v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;

provided that the Patent Collateral shall not include any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 3. SECURITY AGREEMENT

The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 4. RECORDATION

The Grantor hereby authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. TERMINATION

This Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and the lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereunder shall be released upon the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations in accordance with the Loan Documents. Upon the termination of this Patent Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute all documents, make all filings, and take all other actions reasonably requested by the Grantor, and at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to evidence and record the release of the lien on and security interests in the Patent Collateral granted herein.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. COUNTERPARTS

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

PROFILE PRODUCTS LLC, as the GRANTOR

у:____

Name: Michael Ranchino

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

ANTARES CAPITAL LP,

Ву:_______

Name: Andrew Jones

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner Name	Title
10/289922	07-Nov- 2002	6729807	04-May- 2004	Profile Products L.L.C.	INTEGRAL LOFTY POLYMER GRID AND FIBER WEB MATRIX TURF REINFORCEMENT MATS
10/957785	04- O ct- 2004	8567117	29-Oct- 2013	Profile Products L.L.C.	NETLESS FIBER MULCH MATS BOUND WITH BICOMPONENT FIBERS
13/926114	25-Jun- 2013	9936651	10-Apr- 2018	Profile Products L.L.C.	NETLESS FIBER MULCH MATS BOUND WITH BICOMPONENT FIBERS
12/273640	19-Nov- 2008	7883291	08-Feb- 2011	Profile Products L.L.C.	MANDREL- WOUND FLOCCULANT- CONTAINING FIBER FILTRATION TUBES
12/561393	17-Sep- 2009	8601981	10-Dec- 2013	Profile Products L.L.C.	ANIMAL LITTER
14/079669	14-Nov- 2013	9185880	17-Nov- 2015	Profile Products L.L.C.	ANIMAL LITTER
11/619831	04-Jan- 2007	7854926	21-Dec- 2010	Profile Products L.L.C.	BIOLOGICAL SOIL NUTRIENT SYSTEM

[Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

12/878270	09-Sep- 2010	8728460	20-May- 2014	Profile Products L.L.C.	BIOLOGICAL SOIL NUTRIENT SYSTEM
12/036417	25-Feb- 2008	7752804	13-Jul- 2010	Profile Products L.L.C.	POROUS AND NON POROUS PARTICLE REINFORCEMENT FOR VISCOUS HYDRAULIC MATRICES
12/794174	04-Jun- 2010	8256159	04-Sep- 2012	Profile Products L.L.C.	POROUS AND NON-POROUS PARTICLE REINFORCEMENT FOR VISCOUS HYDRAULIC MATRICES
11/352384	10-Feb- 2006	7484330	03-Feb- 2009	Profile Products L.L.C.	BLENDED MULCH PRODUCT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME
12/343567	24-Dec- 2008	7966765	28-Jun- 2011	Profile Products L.L.C.	BLENDED MULCH PRODUCT AND METHOD OF MAKING SAME
11/352439	10-Feb- 2006	7681353	23-Mar- 2010	Profile Products L.L.C.	EROSION CONTROL MEDIUM
12/496907	02-Jul- 2009	8256158	04-Sep- 2012	Profile Products L.L.C.	VISUAL ATTENUATION COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME
12/496900	02-Jul- 2009	8555544	15-Oct- 2013	Profile Products L.L.C.	VISUAL ATTENUATION COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS OF USING THE SAME

[Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

12/899650	07-Oct- 2010	9428639	30-Aug- 2016	Profile Products L.L.C.	FLOCCULANT COMPOSITION FOR DEWATERING SOLIDS LADEN SLURRIES
14/876100	06-Oct- 2015	10047221	14-Aug- 2018	Profile Products LLC	FLOCCULANT COMPOSITION FOR DEWATERING, SOLIDS LADEN SLURRIES
14/695876	24-Apr- 2015	10066345	04-Sep- 2018	Profile Products L.L.C.	ARTIFICIAL TURF FIELD SYSTEM
15/322906	29-Dec- 2016	10519373	31-Dec- 2019	Profile Products L.L.C.	BARK AND WOOD FIBER GROWING MEDIUM
15/400363	06-Jan- 2017	10266457	23-Apr- 2019	Profile Products L.L.C.	BARK AND WOOD FIBER GROWING MEDIUM
16/366319	27-Mar- 2019	10519073	31-Dec- 2019	Profile Products L.L.C.	BARK AND WOOD FIBER GROWING MEDIUM
16/589694	01-Oct- 2019	10907098	02-Feb- 2021	Profile Products L.L.C.	BARK AND WOOD FIBER GROWING MEDIUM
15/322899	29-Dec- 2016	10889758	12-Jan- 2021	Profile Products L.L.C.	NATURALLY DYED MULCH AND GROWING MEDIA
13/102786	06-May- 2011	8936673	20-Jan- 2015	Profile Products L.L.C.	SURFACE TREATMENT COMPOSITIONS AND PREPARATION METHODS

[Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

14/543452	17-Nov- 2014	10753059	25-Aug- 2020	Profile Products L.L.C.	SURFACE TREATMENT COMPOSITIONS AND PREPARATION METHODS
12/961938	07-Dec- 2010	8490326	23-Jul- 2013	Profile Products L.L.C. and MB Nutritional Sciences, LLC	HYDRO STRAW MULCH METHOD - PAYMENT OF MAINTENANCE FEES
11/253957	19 -O ct- 2005	7891133	22-Feb- 2011	Profile Products L.L.C.	HYDRO STRAW MULCH

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Owner Name	Title
17/071602	15-Oct- 2020			Profile Products L.L.C.	BARK AND WOOD FIBER GROWING MEDIUM
17/088633	04-Nov- 2020			Profile Products L.L.C.	NATURALLY DYED MULCH AND GROWING MEDIA
15/322921	29-Dec- 2016			Profile Products L.L.C.	GROWING MEDIUM AND MULCH FIBER OPENING APPARATUS
15/792100	24-Oct- 2017			Profile Products L.L.C.	GROWING MEDIUM AND MULCH FIBER OPENING APPARATUS

[Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT

15/858150	29-Dec- 2017	Profile Products L.L.C.	HORTICULTURAL SUBSTRATE CONDITIONER
17/255498	23-Dec- 2020	Profile Products L.L.C.	SOIL RESTORATION SYSTEM
16/754657	08-Apr- 2020	Profile Products L.L.C.	HYDROPONIC GROWING MEDIUM
17/150176	15-Jan- 2021	Profile Products L.L.C.	FIBER MAT WITH CHANNELS
63/131916	30-Dec- 2020	Profile Products L.L.C. and MB Nutritional Sciences, LLC	ANIMAL CLAY FEED COMPOSITION
63/175828	16-Apr- 2021	Profile Products L.L.C.	BALE FEEDER WITH ELEVATOR PLATFORM
63/195234	01-Jun- 2021	Profile Products L.L.C.	HYDRAULIC STRAW AND WOOD MULCH

[Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement]

RECORDED: 11/12/2021